facility entered into in 2014. Loans under the 2013 Term Loan Credit Agreement bear interest at a rate equal to, at ITC Holdings' option, LIBOR
plus an applicable margin of 112.5 bps or at a base rate, which is defined as the higher of the administrative agent's publicly announced prime
rate, 0.5% above the federal funds rate and 1% above LIBOR for a one month interest period on such day, plus an applicable margin of 0.00%,
in each case subject to adjustments based on ITC Holdings' rating. The maturity date of the 2013 Term Loan Credit Agreement is September 30,
2016. As of May 31, 2016, ITC Holdings had $161.0 million and $297.0 million of outstanding indebtedness under its 2013 Term Loan Credit
Agreement and commercial paper program, respectively.

S-15

Edgar Filing: ITC Holdings Corp. - Form 424B2

27

Table of Contents

 CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents and capitalization as of March 31, 2016 on an actual basis and on an as
adjusted basis to give effect to the offering of the notes and the use of proceeds therefrom. The information set forth below is only a summary
and should be read in conjunction with our condensed consolidated financial statements and the related notes incorporated by reference in this
prospectus supplement and the accompanying prospectus.

As of March 31, 2016

Actual As Adjusted
(in thousands)

Cash and cash equivalents $ 8,221 $ 8,221

Indebtedness:
Notes offered hereby(1) � 400,000
Other long-term indebtedness(2) 3,947,954 3,947,954
Debt maturing within one year(3) 607,058 211,248
Total indebtedness(4) 4,555,012 4,559,202

Stockholders' equity:
Common stock 835,513 835,513
Retained earnings 911,198 911,198
Accumulated other comprehensive income 2,103 2,103
Total equity 1,748,814 1,748,814

Total capitalization $ 6,303,826 $ 6,308,016

(1)
As adjusted amount represents the aggregate principal of the notes in this offering and has not been adjusted for any related deferred
financing fees and debt discount.

(2)
Amount does not reflect debt that certain of our subsidiaries have incurred or repaid after March 31, 2016. On April 26, 2016, METC
issued $200.0 million of 3.90% Senior Secured Notes, due April 26, 2046. On April 29, 2016, METC repaid in full all outstanding
loans, together with interest and all other amounts due in connection with such repayment, under its Term Loan Credit Agreement,
dated as of December 8, 2015, among METC, the various financial institutions and other persons from time to time parties thereto, as